

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CASE NO. 1:18-CV-12119-RWZ

MASSACHUSETTS FISCAL ALLIANCE,)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN, Director of)
Campaign and Political Finance, et al.,)
Defendants.)

)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Julie E. Green

Julie E. Green, BBO # 645725
Abrisham Eshghi, BBO# 703020
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2085
Julie.Green@state.ma.us
Abrisham.Eshghi@state.ma.us

Dated: October 25, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY SCHEME.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MassFiscal Does Not Have a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Because the Three Challenged Disclosure Requirements Easily Withstand “Exacting Scrutiny” 4	
A. Standard of Review.....	4
1. An Intermediate Level of Scrutiny, Termed “Exacting Scrutiny,” Applies in First Amendment Challenges to Campaign Finance Disclosure Regulations 4	
2. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply 6	
B. The Disclosure Requirements of § 18G are Substantially Related to an Important Government Interest in an Informed Electorate 9	
1. The Commonwealth Has an Important Interest In Ensuring That the Electorate Receives Information About Election- Related Spending Sources..... 9	
2. The Challenged Disclosures Requirements Are Substantially Related to the Interest in an Informed Electorate 9	
a. The “Stand By Your Ad” Statement Provides a Clear Identification of the Source of the Ad 9	
b. The Top-Five Contributor Disclosure Requirement Further The Commonwealth’s Interest in Preventing Evasion of Contributor-Disclosure Requirements 12	
i. MassFiscal Has Failed to Demonstrate a Basis for its Assertion of Potential “Voter Confusion” 15	
ii. Contributor-Disclosure Does Not Impermissibly Burden Associational Rights Under the First Amendment 16	
c. The Website Reference Assists Voters in Finding Publicly-Filed Contributor-Disclosures 18	

C. MassFiscal Has Not Demonstrated That Any Claimed Vagueness As To “Color Contrast” or “Legibility” Creates a Substantial Risk of Suppressing Speech	19
II. MassFiscal’s Claim of Irreparable Harm Lacks Force in Light of Its Delay in Seeking Relief, and the Balance of Harms Weighs Against the Requested Relief	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller,</i> 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v.</i> <i>City of Berkeley,</i> 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.,</i> 558 U.S. 301 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee to Elect Dan Forest v. EMPAC,</i> 817 S.E.2d 738 (N.C. App. Ct. 2018).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan,</i> 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tenant,</i> 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del.,</i> 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 12, 14
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna,</i> 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)	12, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Free Speech v. FEC,</i> 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle,</i> 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Williams,</i> 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Justice v. Hosemann,</i> 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	6

<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 6, 12, 15, 16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7, 17
<i>March v. Mills,</i> 867 F.3d 46 (1 st Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1545 (2018).....	5
<i>Massachusetts Assoc. of Private Career Sch. v. Healey,</i> 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)	19
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1988).....	19
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,</i> 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Louisiana Attorney Discipline Bd.,</i> 632 F.3d 212 (5 th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 681 F.3d 551 (4 th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee,</i> 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,</i> 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir 2012).....	4
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC,</i> 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	5
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,</i>	

751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec'y of State,</i> 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	7, 10, 16
<i>Yamada v. Snipes,</i> 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 17, 18
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	12
<u>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</u>	
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....	12
<u>MASSACHUSETTS STATUTES</u>	
G. L. c. 55, § 1	7, 13, 20
G. L. c. 55, § 18F	14, 15
G. L. c. 55, § 18G.....	<i>passim</i>
G. L. c. 210, § 29	14
MASSACHUSETTS REGULATIONS	
970 Code of Mass. Regs. § 2.20	18, 19
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
An Act Relative to Disclosure of Top Contributors for Independent Expenditures or Electioneering Communications, Bill H. 543, 189th Legislature (2015-2016).....	15
